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Motor Vehicles – Abandoned Motor Vehicles – Tuscaloosa County





“Other property,” as used in section 32-13-2 of the Code of Alabama, would be ambiguous unless it refers to the property defined in section 32-13-1 of the abandoned motor vehicles statute.





City of Northport peace officers have the authority, pursuant to section 32-13-2 of the Code of Alabama, to cause a motor vehicle that has been on private property within a residence or business district for a period of seven days to be removed to a commercial garage or lot after the peace officer has posted a notice of removal on the vehicle at the beginning of the seven-day period.





Dear Mr. Cade:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Northport.








QUESTIONS





1.	Do City of Northport peace officers have the authority, pursuant to section 32-13-1 of the Code of Alabama, to cause a motor vehicle that has been left unattended on private property in a residence district or a business district for a period of at least seven days to be removed to a commercial garage or a lot after such peace offi�cer has posted a notice of removal on such vehi�cle at the beginning of said seven-day period?





2.	Is there any restriction on whether the peace officer has the authority to cause a motor vehicle that has been left unattended in a back yard of private property to be removed?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The City of Northport currently has a procedure to notify persons in charge of abandoned motor vehicles to remove the vehicle and for pro�viding citations to persons who fail or refuse to remove those vehicles.  Sections 32-13-1 and 32-13-2 of the Code of Alabama authorize peace officers to cause certain abandoned vehicles to be removed after notice is given.  The City of Northport wants to know whether Northport peace officers would have the authority to cause an abandoned motor vehicle on private property to be removed in the event the owner or person in control refuses to do so or cannot be located.





	Section 32-13-1 of the Code of Alabama provides, in part, as fol�lows:





	For the purposes of this chapter, an “aban�doned motor vehicle” shall mean a motor vehicle, as defined in Section 32-1-1.1:





*  *  *





	(2)  Which is left unattended on a public street, road, or highway or other public property for a period of at least seven days; or left un�attended continuously for at least seven days in a business district or a residence district; or if left unattended in a business district that has at least one posted notice in an open and conspicuous place indicating that there is a time limitation on the length of time a motor vehicle may remain parked in the district and the motor vehicle remains unattended for a period of time in excess of that posted on the notice; or left unattended in a business district or residence district that has at least one posted notice indicating that only authorized motor vehicles may park in that dis�trict and the owner of the motor vehicle or his or her agent has not received the required authority prior to leaving the motor vehicle unattended; or left unattended on a private road or driveway without the express or implied permission of the owner or lessee of the driveway or their agent.





*  *  *





	(4) Which has been abandoned, has an expired tag, or is inoperable in a parking area on private property maintained by the property owner or his or her agent for use by his or her tenants, residents, or their guests.  A vehicle shall be defined as abandoned or inoperable under this subdivision if it has an expired tag or has remained in the same parking lot for a period of 30 days or more.





Ala. Code § 32-13-1(2), (4) (1999).





	This Office has previously opined that this section addresses public streets, roads, highways, private roads, driveways, and parking lots.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable William T. Musgrove, Jr., Attorney, City of Florence, dated February 15, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-097.  Because this section mentions public streets, roads, highways, pri�vate roads, driveways, and parking lots, the use of the terms “business district” and “residence district” would be redundant or meaningless unless the legislators intended the provision relating to business and resi�dence districts to apply to more than public and private streets, drive�ways, and parking lots.  Id.





	“Business district” is defined by the Code of Alabama as follows:





The territory contiguous to and including a high�way when within any 600 feet along such high�way there are buildings in use for business or industrial purposes, including but not limited to hotels, banks or office buildings, railroad sta�tions and public buildings which occupy at least 300 feet of frontage on one side or 300 feet col�lectively on both sides of the highway.





Ala. Code § 32-1-1.1(6) (1999).





	“Residence district” is defined as “[t]he territory contiguous to and including a highway not comprising a business district when the property on such highway for a distance of 300 feet or more is in the main improved with residences or residences and buildings in use for business.”  Ala. Code § 32-1-1.1(52) (1999).





	This Office has previously opined that under these definitions, busi�ness and residence districts would include any property bordering on a public highway, and section 32-13-1 of the Code would apply to residen�tial lots in a business or residence district.  A.G. No. 2001-097.





	Section 32-13-2 of the Code of Alabama states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	(a)  Any peace officer who finds a motor vehicle which has been left unattended on a pub�lic street, road or highway or other property for a period of at least seven days, shall be authorized to cause the motor vehicle to be moved to the nearest garage or other place of safety.





Ala. Code § 32-13-2(a) (1999).





	It is the opinion of this Office that the term “other property,” as used in section 32-13-2 of the Code of Alabama, would be ambiguous unless it refers to the specific areas of property defined in section 32-13-1 of the abandoned motor vehicles statute.  Section 32-13-1 defines an abandoned motor vehicle, and section 32-13-2 defines the peace officers’ responsibility with regard to these motor vehicles.





	Peace officers must first determine whether a certain motor vehicle has been abandoned or is on the residence property or business property with the owner’s permission.  Once the vehicle is determined to be on personal property without permission, the City of Northport peace officers have the authority, pursuant to section 32-13-2 of the Code of Alabama, to cause an abandoned motor vehicle that has been on private property within a residence district or business district for a period of seven days to be removed to a commercial garage or lot after the peace officer has posted a notice of removal on the vehicle at the beginning of the seven-day period.  When the vehicle is on residence property without permission of the owner, peace officers may enter a backyard or property surrounding a home if that backyard is within territory contiguous to and including a highway and stretching 600 feet along such highway where there are buildings in use for business and industrial purposes.  Peace officers may also enter property surrounding a residence for purposes of section 32-13-2 if such property is improved with residences and is contiguous to and includes a highway for a distance of 300 feet or more.





	Peace officers are only authorized, pursuant to sections 32-13-1 and 32-13-2 of the Code, to cause to be removed abandoned motor vehicles that are located on public streets, roads, highways, private roads, drive�ways, parking lots, and abandoned motor vehicles that are located within business or residential districts as defined in the Code.  It is the opinion of this Office that peace officers are not authorized to cause motor vehi�cles to be moved to the nearest garage unless the abandoned motor vehicle in question meets the definition of such set forth in section 32-13-1 of the Code. 








CONCLUSION





	The City of Northport peace officers have the authority, pursuant to section 32-13-2 of the Code of Alabama, to cause a motor vehicle that has been on private property in a residence or business district for a period of seven days to be removed to a commercial garage or lot after the peace officer has posted a notice of removal on the vehicle at the beginning of the seven-day period.  Peace officers may only enter the backyard of a residence if they first determine that the backyard is within the definition, set forth above, of a business or residential district.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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